






























Greenville County
Board of Zoning 
Appeals

July 14, 2021
PUBLIC HEARING



Uses by Special Exception
Considerations

Section 11:1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
the Board may grant permission for those uses which are in 
accordance with the following conditions:
A. The use meets all required conditions;
B. The use is not detrimental to the public health or general 

welfare;
C. The use is appropriately located with respect to 

transportation facilities, water supply, fire and police 
protection, waste disposal, and similar services;

D. The use will not violate neighborhood character nor 
adversely affect surrounding land uses.



Variances – Considerations
Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and 
explains the following findings:

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions 
pertaining to the particular piece of property;

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in 
the vicinity;

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to the particular piece of property would  
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the  utilization of 
the property; and

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial 
detriment to adjacent property or to the  public good and  
the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance.



CB-21-39

 Applicant: Benjamin D. & Marcia Purcell

 Project type: Variance & Use by Special Exception

 Address: 31 Gosnell Cir., Greenville SC 29609

 Zoning: I-1; Industrial District

 Posting: Confirmed 6/29/21



CB-21-39
• Gosnell Circle off E. Belvue Rd
• Greenville Trade Park

Request 

Use by Special Exception to allow for the Expansion of a non-
conforming use and

Variance to allow for placement of a structure in the front yard, 
and a 20’ variance from front setback requirements.



Section 7:3, Table 7:3 of Greenville County 
Zoning Ordinance

Setback Requirements for a single family residence in the I-1 District:

FRONT =        50’ from road R.O.W./property line   
SIDES/REAR    = 25’ from property lines

The applicant is requesting a 20-foot Variance from the 
Front setback.  

The applicant is also requesting a variance from the placement 
requirements of Section 7:3-4 to allow for placement of an 
accessory building in the front yard. 



Section 7:3-4, Graphic 3
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CB-21-39

Subject Property View 
to the Left

Subject Property View 
to the Right



Project CB-21-39

Sign Posting on Gosnell Dr.  



CB-21-39
Left of the subject property



CB-21-40

 Applicant: James C. Keel & Ronald Reekes-Wendel

 Project type: Use by Special Exception

 Address: 205 Arcadia Dr., Greenville, SC 29609

 Zoning: R-7.5; Single-Family Residential District

 Posting: Confirmed 6/29/21



CB-21-40

• Arcadia Dr. at Ojones St. 
• Near the City of Greenville & the Washington Heights 

Neighborhood.

Request 
Use by Special Exception to allow for a Governmental Facility in 

a Residential district.



Section 5:5 and Table 6.1 (Uses Permitted, Uses 
by Special Exception and Conditional 
Uses) of the Greenville County Zoning 
Ordinance lists “Governmental Facilities and 
Operations” 
as a Use by Special Exception in the R-7.5, 
Single-Family Residential District. 

The site plan submitted reflects parking, 
screening and buffering requirements for the 
existing use/site.  The plan review/permit 
process will ensure compliance prior to 
issuance of a C.O.



Master Plan



Site Plan



Lighting plan



Building  Elevations



Project CB-21-40 - Location

Zoning Aerial



CB - 21- 40 Posting

Sign Posting Across Ojones St.



CB– 21- 40 Photos

Subject Property Subject Property



CB - 21-40 Photos

Across from Arcadia Dr.



CB-21-41

 Applicant: Dana L. Emberton for Immanuel Lutheran 
Church and School

 Project type:  Variance & Use by Special Exception

 Address: 2820 Woodruff Rd, Simpsonville SC 29681

 Zoning: R-S; Residential Suburban District

 Posting: Confirmed 6/29/21



CB-21-41

• Woodruff Road Across from Lowes Food
• Scuffletown Rd

Request 

Use by Special Exception to allow for an electronic reader 
board on a residentially zoned parcel and a variance of 

1’  9 1/16” to allow for a 9’  9 1/6” tall sign.



Section 8.5 Greenville County Sign 
Ordinance:



Existing Sign



Electronic Reader Board



Proposed Sign



Project CB-21-41
Site Plan



Project CB-21-41
Site Plan Close-up
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Project CB-21-41

Sign Posting on Woodruff Rd. View down Woodruff Rd.



CB-21-41

Subject Property



Project CB-21-41

Right of Subject 
Property

Left of Subject 
Property



CB-21-42

 Applicant: Stephanie Edwards for Masstar Signs

 Project type: Use by Special Exception

 Address: 301 Bethany Rd, Simpsonville SC 29680

 Zoning: R-S/SRC; Residential Suburban District
/Scuffletown Rural conservation District

 Posting: Confirmed 6/29/21



CB-21-42

• Bethany Rd off Lee Vaughn Rd
• Clear Springs Rd

Request 
Use by Special Exception to allow for an electronic reader 

board sign for a church in the R-S, Residential Suburban District.



Section 8.5 Greenville County Sign 
Ordinance:



CB-21-42  Site Plan



Proposed Sign



Project CB-21-42 - Location

Zoning Aerial



CB-21-42

Subject Property Sign Posting



CB - 21- 42 Posting
Existing Sign



CB– 21- 42 Photos

View Down Bethany Rd. View across Bethany Rd.



CB-21-44
 Applicant: Charles E. Barber

 Project Type:  Variance

 Address: 115 Country Walk Ln., Simpsonville SC 29690

 Zoning: R-R1; Rural Residential District

 Posting: Confirmed on 6/29/21



Location
• Country Walk Ln, off Fork Shoals Rd
• Country Walk Subdivision

Request 
Variance of 2’ from the 5’ side setback to allow for the addition 

of a covered porch onto an existing non-conforming shed.



Section 7:3, Table 7:3 of Greenville County 
Zoning Ordinance

Setback Requirements for a single family residence in the I-1 District:

FRONT =        30’ from road R.O.W./property line   
SIDES/REAR    =        5’ from property lines

The applicant is requesting a 2-foot Variance from the 
Side setback.  

Need for a variance was discovered upon permitting 



CB – 21 – 44 - Location

Zoning Aerial



CB - 21-44 Photos
Sign Posting in both directions



CB - 21-44 Photos

Subject Property Left of Subject



CB - 21-44

Right of Subject Property



Photos Submitted by Applicant CB-21-44 



Photos Submitted by Applicant CB-21-44 



CB-21-45

 Applicant: Natasha Simpson

 Project type: Variance

 Address: 1617 Gibbs Shoals Rd, Greer SC 29650

 Zoning: R-S; Residential Suburban District

 Posting: Confirmed 6/29/21



CB-21-45

• Rodgers Circle and Gibbs Shoals Road
• City of Greer and Hwy 14

Request 
Variance of 30 feet along Gibbs Shoals Rd to allow for an 

existing expansion of a non-conforming structure. 



Site Plan



Annotated Site Plan



Project CB-21-45 - Location

Zoning Aerial



CB - 21- 45 Posting

Posting on both Gibb Shoals Rd & Rodgers Cir



CB– 21- 45 Photos

Subject Right of Subject



CB - 21-45 Photos

View from Dillard Dr. View across Rodgers



End of Dockets
 Announcements/Requests by BZA Members

 Adjournment
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